
0

/

1

/

(O-2024-106)

COR. COPY

ORDNANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

8

2

0

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

JUN 1 1 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO A

CONTRACT WITH MARS COMPANY TO CONTINUE TO

PROVIDE SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES,

MAINTENANCE, AND SUPPORT FOR WATER METER

TESTING AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS. the City of San Diego Public Utilities Department (Department) owns and

operates water meter assets for onitoring the usage of water by customers; and

WHEREAS, the City tests a sainple of water meters prior to their installation and

reinoval to verify the accuracy of data collection; and

WHEREAS, the City approved a contract with MARS Company (Contractor) to provide

software subscription, maintenance, and customer support for meter testing (Contract). by Sole

Source 4072, for a not to exceed amount of $1,448,865; and

WHEREAS, the City athorized a First Amendinent to the Contract on February 10,

2020, to increase the equipment and services alog with icreasing the total not to exceed

amount to $2,479:516; and

WHEREAS, the City authorized a Second Amendment to the Contract on August 23,

2023, increasing price to include prorated costs and an invoice transcription eror with a new

total not to exceed amount of $2,509,423.86; and

WHEREAS, the testing of a sainple of water meter assets prior to istallation and after

removal is essential to verifing accuracy in data collection; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is the only authorized vendor of meter testing software and

support services as used in the City's water metering assets; and

-PAGI 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-106)

COR. C

OPY

WHEREAS, staff recommends extending the

 Contract f

or an additional five

 years,

 and

increasin

g the not 

to exceed aount by $3

,200,000, with a n

ew total no

t to exceed amoun

t of

$5,709,423; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Ordinance based on the

information provided by affecte

d third parties 

and verified by City Staff, with the un

derstanding

that this 

information is com

plete, true, and accu

rate; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Cha·

te section 99, no contract agre

emet or obliga

tion

extending for a pe

riod of more than five

 years may be authorize

d except by Ordinance a

pproved

by a two-thirds majority vote of the

 City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego

, as follow

s:

1. The Third Amendment to the Contract

, increasing 

the not to excee

d amount of

 the

Contract by $3,200000 for a n

ew total not to exc

eed amount of $5,709,423, and extending the

term by five years, which, once signed by all parties, will be on file with the City Clerk as

Document No.

 

0

-

2

1

8

2

0

 

,

 

is approved.

2. The Mayor

, or his desi

gnee, is a

thorized to sign and deliver

 t·he Third

Amendment to the Contract.

3. The Chief Finan

cial O ffice

r is authori

zed to expend an additioal ainount not to

exceed $3,200,000 from the Water Utility Operating Fund 700011 for the purpo

ses of fulfi

lling

the City's obligations 

under the Third Amendinent starting i

n Fiscal Year 2025

, contingent upon

adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for 

the applica

ble fiscal year, a

nd conti

ngent

upon the Chief Financi

al Officer furnishing one o

r more ccitific

ates certifying

 that funds

necessary 

for expeniture are, or will be, on deposi

t with the City Treasu

rer.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2024-106)

COR. COPY

4. That a full rea

ding of this Ordinance is d

ispensed with prior t

o passage, a

 written

copy hav

ing been

 made avail

able to the

 Council a

nd the pub

lic prior t

o the day

 of its

 passage

.

5. That this Ordinance s

hall take

 effect and be in 

force on the thi

rtieth d

ay from

 and

after it

s final 

passag

e.

APPROVED: MARW. EL.IpIT, City Attorney

By

  4_

J ustjEdward Stftick

Duty City Attorney

JES:cm

A

p

ri

l 

2

5

,

2

0

2

4

May 15,2024

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

Doc. No. 3633499_2

I hereby

 certi fy 

that the for

egoing Ordinan

ce was pass

ed by the

 Council o

f the C

ity of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 JUN 0 47117

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

epu Citëferk

Approved:

 

G

l

t

 

l

 

 

*

.

(date)

TODD GL1K

,

 Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



JUN 0 4 2024

Pa

sse

d b

y t

he 

Co

un

ci

l of

 Th

e C

ity 

of 

San 

Dieg

o o

n 

,

 

by th

e follow

ing

 vot

e:

Co

un

cilm

em

be

rs

 

Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not 

Pres

ent

 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 0

Stephen Whitburn 

El  El

He

nry 

L. F

ost

er 

111 

í 

E 

 

Marni von Wilpert 

 

 

El 

Ke

nt 

Le

e 

Ra

ul A

. C

am

pil

lo

Vivian More

no 

 

 

 

Se

an 

0-R

ive

ra 

Date of fina

l passa

ge

 

UN 1 1 2024

AUTHENTICATED B

Y:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of T

he C

ity 

of Sa

n Diego

, Califo

rnia.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FU

ENTES

City 

Clerk

 of Th

e City of 

Sa

n Diego, C

alifo

rnia.

By

, Deputy

i HEREBY CERTIFY tha

t th

e fo

reg

oing 

ord

inan

ce w

as n

ot f

ina

lly p

ass

ed u

nt

il twe

lve

 calendar

day

s ha

d elaps

ed b

etw

een th

e d

ay o

f its

 intr

odu

ction an

d t

he 

day 

of 

its f

ina

l pas

sage

, to 

w

it, on

M

A

Y

 

2

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

, and on

 

N 1 1 2?

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that

 said o

rdinan

ce w

as re

ad in

 full p

rior

to pa

ssage

 orth

at s

uch

reading was d

ispe

nsed with b

y a v

ote 

of fiv

e mem

bers

 of t

he Co

uncil

, an

d tha

t a w

ritten co

py of

the 

ordinan

ce w

as m

ade av

ailab

leto

 eac

h m

ember

of the

 Cou

ncil a

nd the

 pub

lic pr

iorto

the 

day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

 of The

 City of

 Sa

n Diego

, Californ

ia.

By 

j

 U

.

 

 

1 De

pu

Office o

f the 

City C

lerk, 

San D

iego, 

Califo

rnia

21820

Ordinan

ce N

um

ber O

-


